

03.01.2026

Present: Ld. counsel for DH through VC.
None for JD.

Notice sent have come back unexecuted. Counsel submits that notice was also sent through post and the same has been duly served. Counsel further submits that JD is intentionally avoiding execution of process.

Perusal of report shows that notice of the execution sent earlier was also returned by JD on one count or the other. It appears that JD is intentionally is avoiding execution of process. In such circumstances, let warrants of arrest be issued against the JD through Ld. DCP concerned on filing of PF returnable for 24.02.2026.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
03.01.2026